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Safety, Requlatory & Legal

Battery Use & Safety

Warning: Your product contains a battery that should only be removed by a
Motorola approved service center or recycler.

* Don't try to remove or replace the battery yourself. Attempting to remove
or replace the battery may damage the battery and may cause burning and
injury.

 Don'ttry to take apart or fix your product. Attempting to take apart or fix
your produc t may damage the battery and may cause burning and injury.

* Don't crush, bend, or expose your product to heat or liquid. This may
damage the battery and may cause burning andinjury.

Battery Charging
Notes for charging your product’s battery:

* During charging, keep your product and charger near room temperature
for efficient battery charging.

* New batteries are not fully charged.

* New batteries and batteries that have been stored for a while may take
longer to charge.

 Motorola batteries and charging systems have circuitry that protects the
battery from damage from overcharging.

Third Party Accessories

Using third party accessories, including but not [imited to batteries, chargers,
headsets, covers, cases, screen protectors, and memory cards, may impact
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your product’s performance. Using a non-Motorola battery or charger may
present a risk of fire, explosion, leakage, or other hazard. Motorola’s warranty
doesn't cover damage to the product caused by non-Motorola batteries and/or
chargers. For alist of Motorola accessories, visit
www.motorola.com/us/consumers/Accessories/accessories,en_US,sc.html
(in English only).

Driving Precautions

Responsible and safe driving is your primary responsibility when driving a
vehicle. Always obey local laws and regulations.

While driving, ALWAYS:
* Keep your eyes on the road.
* Use a handsfree device if available or required by law in your area.
* Enter destination information into a navigation device before driving.

* Use voice activated features (such as voice dial) and speaking features
(such as audible directions), it available.

« Concentrate on driving, and stop using the device if you can’t concentrate.

Pull over safely before using your mobile device to send messages, surf the
web, or use other applications.

Caution About High Volume Usage
Warning: Exposure to loud noise from any source for extended f

periods of time may affect your hearing. The louder the sound, the
less time is required before your hearing could be affected. To
protect your hearing:

* Limit the amount of time you use headsets or headphones at high volume.
* Avoid turning up the volume to block out noisy surroundings.
* Turn the volume down if you can't hear people speaking near you.
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|f you experience hearing discomfort, including the sensation of pressure or
fullness in your ears, ringing in your ears, or muffled speech, you should stop
listening to the device through your headset or headphones and have your
hearing checked.

Children

Keep your mobile device and its accessories away from small children.
These products are not toys and may be hazardous to small children. For
example, a choking hazard may exist for small, detachable parts.

Supervise access. If a child does use your mobile device and accessories,
monitor their access to help prevent loss of data or unexpected charges for
data or application purchases.

Allergens

Motorola Mobility avoids using known allergens in our products. From time to
time, trace amounts of an allergen may be added during manufacture of a
device or device component that could cause discomfort for some individuals.
This approach is common for many types of products. We recommend that
you monitor any products that may be in prolonged contact with your skin, and
remove them if you experience skin irritation.

Use & Care

To care for your Motorola product, please observe the following.

* Liquids: Don’t expose your product to water, rain, extreme humidity,
sweat, or other liquids.

* Drying: Don't try to dry your product using a microwave oven,
conventional oven, or dryer.
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 Extreme heat or cold: Avoid temperatures below -10°C (14°F) or above
60°C (140°F). For battery powered accessories, do not recharge your
accessory in temperatures below 0°C (32°F) or above 45°C (113°F).

 Dustand dirt: Don't expose your product to dust, dirt, sand, food, or similar
materials.

* Cleaning: To clean your product, use only a dry soft cloth. Don't use
alcohol or other cleaning solutions.

« Shock and vibration: Don’t drop your product or expose it to strong
vibration.

* Protection: To help protect your product, always make sure that all
connector and compartment covers are closed and secure, and avoid
carrying it with hard objects such as keys or coins.

Symbol Key

Your battery, charger, accessory product, user’s quide, or packaging may
contain symbols, defined as follows:

Symbol Definition

f Important safety information follows.
Don't dispose of your battery or accessory
product in a fire.
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Symbol Definition

C Your battery or accessory product may require
recyclingin accordance with local laws. Contact
'.’ ug your local regulatory authorities for more
information.

Don't dispose of your battery or accessory
product with your household waste. See “Disposal
& Recycling” for more information.

Forindoor use only.

(| >4

Only use your charger indoors.
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European Union Directives
Conformance Statement

The following CE compliance information is applicable to Motorola products
that carry one of the following CE marks:

C€
C€0163

Hereby, Motorola declares that this product is in compliance with:
* The essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive
1999/5/EC
* All other relevant EU Directives

For products that support Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac (as defined in your product
information): This device is restricted to indoor use when operatingin the 5.15
to 8.20 GHz (802.11a/ac) Wi-Fi frequency band.

The following gives an example of a typical Type name:

IMEI: 350034/40/394721/9

C€ e

Type: MC2-41H14 Name

6 Safety, Regulatory & Legal en



You can view your product’s Declaration of Conformity (DoC) to Directive
1999/5/EC (to R&TTE Directive) at www.motorola.com/rtte (in English
only). To find your DoC, enter the Type name from your product’s label in the
“Search” bar on the website.

Requlatory authorities within the EU may obtain compliance information by writing to: Product Safety and
Compliance, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business Park, Basingstoke,
RG24 8WQ, UNITED KINGDOM.

FCC Notice to Users

The following statement applies to all products that bear the FCC logo
and/or FCC ID on the product label.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. See 47 CFR Sec.
15.105(b). These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occurin a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* |ncrease the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

* Connect the equipmentto an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation s subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
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and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation. See 47 CFR Sec. 15.19(3)(3).

Motorola has not approved any changes or modifications to this device by the
user. Any changes or modifications could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment. See 4/ CFR Sec. 15.21.

For products that support Wi-F1 802.11a/ac (as defined in productinformation):
In the United States, do not use your device outdoors while connected to an
802.11a/ac Wi-Fi network. The FCC prohibits such outdoor use since
frequencies 5.15-5.25 GHz can cause interference with Mobile Satellite
Services (MSS). Public Wi-Fi access points in this range are optimized for
indoor use.

Industry Canada Notice to Users

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not
cause interference and (2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. See RSS-Gen,
Section 8.4. This device complies with ICES-003 requirements for Class BITE
(Information Technology Equipment). CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

For products that support Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac (as defined in your product
information): Do not use your device outdoors while connected to an
802.11a/ac/ac Wi-F network, or when using Mobile Hotspot or Wi-Fi Direct
features in the 5 GHz band. Industry Canada prohibits outdoor use of Wi-F

devices between 5.15 and 5.25 GHz, as this may cause interference with the
Mobile Satellite Service (MSS).
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Disposal & Recycling

Products & Accessories
Please don't dispose of products or electrical accessories (such as ﬁ
o

chargers, headsets, or batteries) with your household waste.

Warning: Never dispose of batteries, either separately or within

amobile device, in a fire because they may explode. These items

should be disposed of in accordance with the national collection and recycling
schemes operated by your local or regional authority. Or, you may return
unwanted Motorola products and electrical accessories to any Motorola
Approved Service Center in your region. For details on approved national
recycling schemes and Motorola recycling activities, go to:
www.motorola.com/recycling

Packaqging & Product Guides

Product packaging and product guides should only be disposed of in
accordance with national collection and recycling requirements. Please
contact your regional authorities for more details.

Software Copyright

Motorola products may include copyrighted Motorola and third-party software
stored in semiconductor memories or other media. Laws in the United States
and other countries preserve for Motorola and third-party software providers
certain exclusive rights for copyrighted software, such as the exclusive rights to
distribute or reproduce the copyrighted software. Accordingly, any
copyrighted software contained in Motorola products may not be moditied,
reverse-engineered, distributed, or reproduced in any manner to the extent
allowed by law. Furthermore, the purchase of Motorola products shall not be
deemed to grant either directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any
license under the copyrights, patents, or patent applications of Motorola or any
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third-party software provider, except for the normal, non-exclusive, royalty-free
license to use that arises by operation of law in the sale of a product.

Export Law Assurances

This product is controlled under the export regulations of the United States of
America and Canada. The Governments of the United States of America and
Canada may restrict the exportation or re-exportation of this product to certain
destinations. For further information contact the U.S. Department of

Commerce or the Canadian Department of Foreign Affairs and International
Trade.

Motorola Limited Warranty
What Does this Warranty Cover?

Subject to the exclusions contained below, Motorola Mobility LLC warrants its
mobile telephones (“Products”), Motorola-branded or certified accessories
sold for use with these Products (“Accessories”), and Motorola software
contained on CD-ROMs or other tangible media and sold for use with these
Products (“Software”) to be free from defects in materials and workmanship
under normal consumer usage for the period(s) outlined below. This limited
warranty is a consumer's exclusive remedy, and applies as follows to new
Motorola Products, Accessories, and Software purchased by consumers, which
are accompanied by this written warranty:
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Products and Accessories

Products Covered Length of Coverage
Products and Accessories as One (1) year from the date of
defined above, unless otherwise purchase by the first consumer
provided for below. purchaser of the product unless

otherwise provided for below.

Decorative Accessories and Limited lifetime warranty for the

Cases. Decorative covers, bezels, lifetime of ownership by the first

and cases. consumer purchaser of the
product.

Monaural Headsets. Far budsand  Limited lifetime warranty for the
boom headsets that transmitmono  lifetime of ownership by the first
sound through a wired connection.  consumer purchaser of the

product.
Products and Accessories that The balance of the original
are Repaired or Replaced. warranty or for ninety (90) days

from the date returned to the
consumer, whichever is longer.

Exclusions (Products and Accessories)
Normal Wear and Tear. Periodic maintenance, repair and replacement of
parts due to normal wear and tear are excluded from coverage.

Batteries. Only batteries whose fully charged capacity falls below 80% of their
rated capacity and batteries that leak are covered by this imited warranty.

Abuse & Misuse. Defects or damage that result from: (a) improper operation,
storage, misuse or abuse, accident or neglect, such as physical damage
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(cracks, scratches, etc.) to the surface of the product resulting from misuse;
(b) contact with liquid, water, rain, extreme humidity or heavy perspiration,
sand, dirt or the like, extreme heat, or food: (c) use of the Products or
Accessories for commercial purposes or subjecting the Product or Accessory
to abnormal usage or conditions; or (d) other acts which are not the fault of
Motorola, are excluded from coverage.

Use of Non-Motorola Products and Accessories. Defects or damage that
result from the use of non-Motorola branded or certified Products, Accessories,
Software or other peripheral equipment are excluded from coverage.

Unauthorized Service or Modification. Defects or damages resulting from
service, testing, adjustment, installation, maintenance, alteration, or
modification in any way by someone other than Motorola, or its authorized
service centers, are excluded from coverage.

Altered Products. Products or Accessories with (a) serial numbers or date tags
that have been removed, altered or obliterated:; (b) broken seals or that show
evidence of tampering; (c) mismatched board serial numbers; or

(d) nonconforming or non-Motorola housings, or parts, are excluded from
coverage.

Communication Services. Defects, damages, or the failure of Products,
Accessories or Software due to any communication service or signal you may
subscribe to or use with the Products Accessories or Software is excluded from

coverage.
Software
Products Covered Length of Coverage
Software. Applies only to physical ~ Ninety (90) days from the date of
defectsin the media that purchase.
embodies the copy of the

software (e.g. CD-ROM).
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Exclusions (Software)

Software Embodied in Physical Media. No warranty is made that the software
will meet your requirements or will work in combination with any hardware or
software applications provided by third parties, that the operation of the
software products will be uninterrupted or error free, or that all defects in the
software products will be corrected.

Software NOT Embodied in Physical Media. Software that is not embodied
in physical media (e.q. software thatis downloaded from the Internet), is
provided “asis” and without warranty.

Who is Covered?

This warranty extends only to the first consumer purchaser, and is not
transferable.

What Will Motorola Do?

Motorola, atits option, will at no charge repair, replace or refund the purchase
price of any Products, Accessories or Software that does not conform to this
warranty. We may use functionally equivalent
reconditioned/refurbished/pre-owned or new Products, Accessories or parts.
No data, software or applications added to your Product, Accessory or
Software, including but not limited to personal contacts, games and ringer
tones, will be reinstalled. To avoid losing such data, software, and applications,
please create a back up prior to requesting service.

How to Obtain Warranty Service or Other

Information

Please contact Motorola using the contact details provided on the customer
support website at www.motorola.com/support.

You will receive instructions on how and where to ship the Product for
assessment. We will generally need: (i) proof of purchase; (i) a written
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description of the problem; (iii) the name of your mobile network service
provider, if applicable; (iv) your address and telephone number. We will only
use this information for the purposes of processing your claim under this
Limited Warranty.

You will receive instructions on how to ship the Products, Accessories or
Software, at your expense, to a Motorola Authorized Repair Center. To obtain
service, you mustinclude: (a) a copy of your receipt, bill of sale or other
comparable proof of purchase; (b) a written description of the problem; (c) the
name of your service provider, if applicable; (d) the name and location of the
installation facility (if applicable) and, mostimportantly; (e) your address and
telephone number.

What Other Limitations are There?

ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY, OTHERWISE THE REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, OR
REFUND AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE CONSUMER, AND IS PROVIDED IN LIEU OF
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. IN NO EVENT SHALL
MOTOROLA BE LIABLE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE) FOR DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF
THE PRODUCT, ACCESSORY OR SOFTWARE, OR FOR ANY INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, OR
LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF
INFORMATION OR DATA, SOFTWARE OR APPLICATIONS OR OTHER
FINANCIAL LOSS ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
ABILITY OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCTS, ACCESSORIES OR
SOFTWARE TO THE FULL EXTENT THESE DAMAGES MAY BE DISCLAIMED
BY LAW.
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Some states and jurisdictions do not allow the limitation or exclusion of
incidental or consequential damages, or limitation on the length of an
implied warranty, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to
you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights that vary from state to state or from one jurisdiction to
another.

MOTOROLA and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks
of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. All other product or service names are
the property of their respective owners.

© 2015 Motorola Mobility LLC. All rights reserved.
Manual Number: 68017953002-A
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Séecurite, reglementation et
information juridique

Utilisation de la batterie et consignes de
securite

Avertissement : votre produit est doté d’une batterie qui ne doit étre retirée
gue par un centre de services ou de recyclage approuvé par Motorola.

* N'essayez pas de retirer ni de remplacer la batterie vous-méme. Vous
risqueriez de vous blesser ou de vous briler, et vous pourriez en outre
endommager la batterie.

 N'essayez pas de démonter ni de réparer le produit. Vous risqueriez de
vous blesser ou de vous briler, et vous pourriez en outre endommager la
batterie.

+ Evitez d'écraser ou de courber le produit, et ne I'exposez pas 4 la chaleur ou
a des substances liquides. Vous risqueriez de vous blesser ou de vous briler
et d'endommager la batterie.

Remarque : la batterie de votre appareil a été congue pour couvrir toute la
durée de vie de celui-ci. Seul un centre de recyclage est autorisé a extraire la

batterie. Toute tentative d’'extraction ou de remplacement de la batterie peut
endommager le produit et annuler la garantie.

Chargement de la batterie

Remarques concernant le chargement de la batterie du produit:

* Le chargement de la batterie sera plus efficace sile produit et son chargeur
sont a température ambiante.
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* Notez que les batteries neuves ne sont pas chargées complétement.

* Le chargement d’une batterie neuve ou stockée pendant une période
prolongée peut prendre plus de temps.

* Les batteries et les chargeurs de marque Motorola sont équipés de circuits
qui protegent la batterie en cas de surcharge.

Accessoires d’autres fournisseurs

|'utilisation d’accessoires d’autres fournisseurs, y compris et sans sy limiter, de
batteries, chargeurs, casques, coques, étuis, protections d’écran ou encore
cartes mémoire d’autres marques, peut nuire aux performances du produit. Si
vous utilisez une batterie ou un chargeur d'une margue autre que Motorola,
VOUS VOUS exposez entre autres a des risques d'incendie, d’explosion ou de
fuite. La garantie Motorola ne couvre pas les dommages causés au produit du
fait de |'utilisation de batteries et/ou de chargeurs d’une autre marque que
Motorola. Pour obtenir la liste des accessoires Motorola, consultez le site
www.motorola.com/us/consumers/Accessories/accessories,en_US,sc.html
(en anglais).

Précautions au volant

Lorsque vous étes au volant d'un véhicule, vous devez impérativement
conduire de facon responsable et suivre les regles de sécurité. Veillez a
respecter en toutes circonstances la législation et les reglements applicables.

Lorsque vous conduisez, vous devez TOUJOURS :
* garder les yeux surla route;
« utiliser un kit mains libres si vous en avez la possibilité ou sila loi I'exige ;

* saisir les informations concernant votre destination dans votre GPS avant
de démarrer:



« utiliser les fonctions de commande vocale (composition vocale, etc.) etles
messages vocaux (indications vocales, etc.) si ces fonctionnalités sont
disponibles ;

* vous concentrer sur la conduite (si vous n'y parvenez pas, cessez d’utiliser
votre appareil mobile).

Prenez le temps de vous garer en toute sécurité avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour
envoyer des messages, naviguer sur le Web ou utiliser d'autres applications.

Enfants

Tenez le produit et ses accessoires hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Ces
objets ne sont pas des jouets et présentent des dangers potentiels pour les
jeunes enfants, comme celui de s'étouffer par ingestion des petites pieces
amovibles.

Allergénes

Motorola Mobility evite d'utiliser des substances allergenes pour la fabrication
de ses produits. De temps a autre, des traces de substances allergénes
peuvent étre intégrées a un appareil ou al'une de ses composantes, ce qui
pourrait provoguer uninconfort chez certaines personnes. Ces substances
peuvent se trouver dans de nombreux types de produits. Nous vous
recommandons de surveiller les produits qui font I'objet d’'un contact prolongé
avec votre peau et de cesser leur utilisation si vous ressentez des irritations
cutanées.

Precautions d’utilisation et entretien

Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de votre produit Motorola, veillez a
respecter les consignes suivantes :
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Substances liquide

Tenez le produit al'écart de |'eau et de toute autre substance
P
liquide. Evitez de I'exposer a pluie, a 'humidité et ala sueur.

Séchage
N’essayez pas de sécher le produit a ['aide d'un four a
micro-ondes, d'un four traditionnel ou d’un séchoir.

Températures extrémes

Evitez d’exposer le produit a des températures inférieures a
-10 °C ou supérieures a 60 °C. Ne chargez pas les accessoires
alimentés par batterie a des températures inférieures a 0 °C ou
supérieures a 45 °C.

Poussiére et saleté

Tenez le produit al'écart de la poussiére, de la saleté, du sable,
des aliments et autres substances similaires.

Nettoyage

Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon sec et doux. N'utilisez pas
d’alcool ni de solution nettoyante.

Chocs et vibrations

Ne laissez pas tomber le produit et ne I'exposez pas a de fortes
vibrations.
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Protection

Afin de protéger le produit, veillez a ce que les caches des
connecteurs et des compartiments soient bien fermés. Evitez de
le transporter avec des objets durs, comme des clés ou des
pieces de monnaie.

Symboles

Les symboles suivants peuvent figurer sur la batterie, le chargeur, les
accessoires, le guide d'utilisation ou I'emballage du produit :

Symbole Signification

f Consignes de sécurité importantes.
@ Ne pas jeter le produit ou |a batterie au feu.

Q9 Cn Vous devrez peut-étre recycler le produit ou sa
% L1

L batterie conformement a la legislation en vigueur
v dans votre pays. Pour plus d'informations,
adressez-vous aux autorites compeétentes.

Ne pas jeter le produit ou la batterie avec les
ordures ménageres. Pour en savoir plus, consultez
(¢

la rubrique « Mise au rebut et recyclage ».
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Symbole Signification

N'utiliser gqu’en intérieur.

Utiliser le chargeur uniquement a l'intérieur.

Mise en garde contre |'utilisation a un
volume éleve

Avertissement : une exposition a des bruits forts en provenance
de n'importe quelle source pendant de longues périodes de
temps pourrait affecter votre audition. Plus le volume sonore est
élevé, plus votre audition peut se détériorer rapidement. Pour
protéger votre audition :

* [imitez la période d'utilisation de casques ou d’écouteurs a volume élevé;
« évitez de monter le volume pour couvrir un environnement bruyant;

* baissezle volume si vous ne pouvez entendre les personnes qui parlent
prés de vous.
Si vous éprouvez un inconfort auditif, par exemple une sensation de pression
ou de congestion dans les oreilles, un tintement ou si les paroles semblent
étouffées, vous devez arréter |'utilisation de votre casque ou de vos écouteurs
et faire examiner votre audition.



Declaration de conformite aux directives
de I’'Union européenne

Les informations de conformité européenne (CE) ci-dessous s'appliquent aux
produits Motorola portant I'un des marquages CE suivants :

C€
C€0168

Par les présentes, Motorola déclare que ce produit est conforme :
* aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la
directive 1999/5/CEF:
* atoutes les autres directives pertinentes de|'UE.

Produits prenant en charge la connectivité Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac/ac
(conformément a la documentation sur ces produits) : ces appareils doivent
étre utilisés a l'intérieur lorsqu'ils fonctionnent dans la plage de fréquences
Wi-F de 5,15 a 5,25 GHz (802.11a/ac/ac).

|'étiquette ci-dessous illustre un nom de type classique :

IMEI : 350034/40/394721/9

C€ o

Type : MC2-41H14 du ’[ype
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Vous trouverez la déclaration de conformité ala directive 1999/5/CE (directive
R&TTE) relative a votre produit sur le site www.motorola.com/rtte (en
anglais seulement). Pour trouver |a déclaration de conformité relative a votre
produit, entrez le numeéro d’homologation, tel qu'il apparait sur I'étiquette de
votre produit, dans le champ « Recherche » du site Web.

Les autorités compétentes des pays de I'UE peuvent écrire a I’adresse suivante pour obtenir
des informations sur la conformité des produits : Product Safety and Compliance, Motorola
Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business Park, Basingstoke, RG24
8WQ, ROYAUME-UNI.

Avis de |la FCC aux utilisateurs

L'enonce suivant s’applique a tous les produits qui portentle logo de la
FCC ou un numéro d'identification de la FCC.

Ce matériel a fait|'objet de tests et il a été trouve conforme aux limites établies
pour un appareil numérique de classe B, comme il est stipulé a la partie 15 des
reglements de la FCC. Voir le reglement 47/, alinéa 15.105(b) du CFR. Ces
limites sont fixées afin d'offrir une protection suffisante contre des
interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Ce matériel génére,
utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il nest pas installe
ni utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer de l'interférence
nuisible aux communications radio. Cependant, on ne peut garantir qu'iln’y
aura aucune interférence dans une installation particuliére. Si cet appareil
cause une interférence nuisible alaréception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce
qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en allumant 'appareil, vous étes
encourage aremedier a la situation en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures
suivantes

* réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne réceptrice;
* augmenter la distance entre 'appareil et le récepteur;

* brancher'appareil sur une prise d'un circuit différent de celui surlequel est
branché le récepteur;



* consulter un revendeur ou un technicien radio/télévision chevronné pour
obtenir de l'aide.

Cetappareil est conforme aux dispositions de la partie 15 des reglements dela
FCC. Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) cet
appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence nuisible et 2) cet appareil doit
accepter toute interférence recue, y compris l'interférence qui pourrait causer
un fonctionnement non désiré. Voir le réglement 47, alinéa 15.19(a)(3) du CFR.

Motorola n’approuve aucune modification apportée a l'appareil par
'utilisateur, quelle qu'en soit la nature. Tout changement ou toute modification

peuvent annuler le droit d'utilisation de 'appareil par I'utilisateur. Voir le
reglement 47/, article 15.21 du CFR.

Produits prenant en charge la connectivité Wi-F 802.11a/ac (conformément a
la documentation sur ces produits) : aux Etats-Unis, n'utilisez pas 'appareil a
I'extérieur lorsqu'il est connecté a un réseau Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac. La FCC interdit
une telle utilisation de I'appareil a I'extérieur, car son fonctionnement dans la
plage de fréquences de 5,15 a 5,25 GHz peut brouiller le service mobile par
satellite (MMS). Dans cette plage de fréquences, les points d’accés publics
Wi-Fi sont optimisés pour 'usage a l'intérieur.

Avis d’Industrie Canada aux utilisateurs

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes CNR d’Industrie Canada pour les
appareils radio exempts de licence. Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) ['appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage et (2)
I'appareil doit supporter tout brouillage radioélectrique recu, méme si ce
brouillage est susceptible de compromettre son fonctionnement. Voir
RSS-Gen /.1.3. Cet appareil est conforme ala norme NMB-003 pour les
equipements informatiques (El) de classe B. CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)

En ce qui concerne les produits qui prennent en charge la connectivite Wi-Fi
802.11a/ac (tel qu'indigué dans l'information du produit) : n'utilisez pas
'appareil a l'extérieur lorsqu'il est connecté a un réseau Wi-F 802.11a/ac, ou
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lorsque vous utilisez les fonctions de point d'accés mobile ou Wi-Fi Direct dans

la bande 5 GHz. Industrie Canadainterdit I'utilisation a l'extérieur d'appareils
Wi-Fi entre 5,15 et 5,25 GHz, une telle utilisation pouvant entrainer de
'interférence avec le service mobile par satellite (MSS).

Mise au rebut et recyclage

Produits et accessoires
Veuillez ne pas mettre au rebut les produits ni les accessoires E
0

électriques (chargeurs, casques, batteries, etc.) avec vos ordures

ménagéres. Avertissement ne jetez jamais au feu des batteries,

seules ou a I'intérieur d'un appareil mobile, car celles-ci

pourraient exploser. Ces équipements doivent étre mis au rebut
conformément aux dispositions des programmes de collecte et de recyclage
nationaux mis en ceuvre par les autorités locales. Vous pouvez également
retourner les produits et accessoires électriques Motorola inutilisés a un centre
de service agréé par Motorola dans votre région. Pour en savoir plus sur les
programmes nationaux de recyclage approuvés et les activités de Motorola en
matiere de recyclage, consultez le site : www.motorola.com/recycling.

Emballage et guides produit

|'emballage et les quides produit doivent étre mis au rebut conformément aux
dispositions nationales applicables en matiére de collecte et de recyclage.
Pour plus d'informations, adressez-vous aux autorités compétentes.

Droits d’auteur sur les logiciels

Les produits Motorola peuventintégrer des logiciels, sauvegardes dans la
mémoire a semi-conducteurs ou sur d’autres supports, dont les droits d’auteur
appartiennent a Motorola ou a des tiers. Les lois des Etats-Unis et dautres pays
réservent certains droits d’exclusivité a Motorola et aux autres fournisseurs de
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logiciels protégés par droits d’auteur, comme les droits de distribution et de
reproduction exclusifs du logiciel. Ainsi, tout logiciel contenu dans un produit
Motorola et protégé par le droit d’auteur ne peut étre modifié, désassemblé,
distribué ou reproduit de quelque facon que ce soit, dans les limites permises
par laloi. De plus, I'achat d'un produit Motorola n'octroie aucun droit implicite
ni direct, ni aucune licence sur les droits d’auteur, les brevets, les applications
de brevets sur les logiciels de Motorola ou d'un autre fournisseur de logiciel, a
I'exception de la licence normale, non exclusive et sans redevance d'utilisation
qui découle del'application de laloi en ce qui a trait a la vente d'un produit.

Assurances de la loi sur I’exportation

Ce produit est contrdle par les réglementations sur 'exportation des Etats-Unis
d’Amérique et du Canada. Les gouvernements du Canada et des Etats-Unis
peuvent restreindre ['exportation ou la réexportation de ce produit vers
certaines destinations. Pour de plus amples informations, adressez-vous au
ministere des Affaires étrangéres et du Commerce international du Canada ou
au Department of Commerce des Etats-Unis.

Garantie limitee Motorola

Ce que couvre la garantie

Sous réserve des exclusions mentionnees ci-dessous, Motorola Mobility,
S.A.R.L. garantit que ses appareils mobiles (« produits »), ses accessoires de
marque Motorola ou homologués par Motorola, vendus pour étre utilisés avec
ces produits (« accessoires ») et le logiciel Motorola contenu sur CD-ROM ou
sur d'autres supports matériels et vendu pour étre utilisé avec ces produits
(«logiciel ») seront exempts de vices de matériaux et de fabrication a
condition qu'ils soient employés de maniére conforme pendantla ou les
périodes indiquées ci-dessous. Cette garantie [imitée constitue le recours
exclusit du consommateur quant aux nouveaux produits, accessoires et
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ici ' U 3s d'une
logiciels Motorola achetés par les consommateurs et accompaagnés d
garantie écrite, et s'applique de la maniére suivante :

Produits et accessoires

Produits couverts parla
garantie

Produits et accessoires, tels qu'ils
sont définis ci-dessus, sous réserve
d’autres dispositions dans la
présente garantie.

Durée de la couverture

Un (1) an a compter de la date
d’achat par le premier acheteur du
produit, sous réserve de
dispositions contraires dans la
présente garantie.

Etuis et accessoires décoratifs.
Couvercles décoratifs, boitiers,
couvercles Phone\Wrap© et étuis.

Garantie limitée a vie pour la
durée d’'appartenance au premier
acheteur du produit.

écouteurs monophoniques.
Ecouteurs et écouteurs avec
micro-rail transmettant des sons
monophonigues par connexion
filaire.

Garantie limitée a vie pour la
durée d'appartenance au premier
acheteur du produit.

Produits et accessoires répares
ou remplacés.

La période restante de la garantie
d’origine ou pendant
quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours a
compter de la date de renvoi a
I'acheteur, suivant|a période la plus
lonque.

12
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Exclusions (produits et accessoires)
Usure normale. ['entretien périodique, la réparation et le remplacement des
pieces entraines par |'usure normale sont exclus de la couverture.

Batteries. La garantie [imitée ne s'appligue qu’aux batteries dont la capacité
de charge compléte tombe en dessous de 80 % de leur capacité nominale et
aux batteries qui fuient.

Usage anormal et abusif. Les défauts et les dommages qui résultent : (a) d'un
fonctionnement inapproprie, de I'entreposage, d'un usage a mauvais escient
ou abusif, d'un accident ou de la négligence, tels que les dommages
physiques (fissures, égratignures, etc.) a la surface du produit résultant d'un
usage a mauvais escient; (b) d'un contact avec un liquide, I'eau, la pluie, une
humidité extréme ou une trés forte transpiration, du sable ou un matériau
semblable ou d'une chaleur trés forte ou de la nourriture; (c) de ['usage
inapproprié des produits ou des accessoires a des fins commerciales ou
soumettant le produit oul’accessoire a un usage ou a des conditions anormausx;
(d) d’autres actes dont la responsabilité n'incombe pas a Motorola, sont exclus
de la couverture.

Utilisation de produits et d’accessoires non fabriqués par Motorola. Les
défectuosités ou les dommages résultant de |'utilisation de produits,
d’accessoires, de logiciels ou de tout autre périphérique non certifiés ou de
marque autre que Motorola ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Réparations ou modifications non autorisées. Les défectuosités ou les
dommages résultant de la réparation, de I'essai, de I'ajustement, de
'installation, de |'entretien, de |'altération ou de la modification, de quelque
maniére que ce soit, par toute entité autre que Motorola ou ses centres de
services autorisés ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Produits altéreés. Les produits ou les accessoires dont : (a) le numéro de série
ou |'étiquette de date ont été enlevés, altérés ou oblitéreés; (b) le sceau est brisé
ou affiche des signes évidents d'altération; (c) les numéros de série des cartes
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ne correspondent pas et (d) les piéces ou le boitier sont de marque autre ou
non conformes a Motorola ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Services de communication. Les défectuosités, les dommages ou les
défaillances du produit, de |'accessoire ou du logiciel causés par tout service
de communication ou signal auquel vous étes abonné ou que vous utilisez avec
le produit, I'accessoire ou le logiciel ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Logiciel

Produits couverts parla Durée de la couverture
garantie

Logiciels. S'applique uniguement  Quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours 3
aux vices matériels du support qui compter de la date d’achat.

contient la copie du logiciel (par
ex., CD-ROM ou disquette).

Exclusions (logiciel)

Logiciel contenu sur un support matériel. Motorola ne garantit pas que le
logiciel satistera a vos exigences ni qu'il fonctionnera en combinaison avec tout
équipement ou toute application logicielle fournis par un tiers, ni que le
fonctionnement du logiciel ne présentera aucune erreur, ni que toutes les

défectuosités du logiciel seront corrigées.

Logiciel NON contenu sur un support matériel. Tout logiciel non fourni sur
support matériel (p. ex., les logiciels telecharges a partir d’Internet) est offert

« tel quel » et sans garantie.

Qui est couvert?

Cette garantie s'applique uniquement au premier acheteur final et n’est pas
transférable.
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Engagement de Motorola

A sa discrétion, Motorola réparera ou remplacera sans frais le produit,
I'accessoire ou le logiciel dontle fonctionnement nest pas conforme ala
garantie, ou en remboursera le prix d’achat. Motorola se réserve le droit
d’utiliser des produits, des piéces ou des accessoires neufs, en pré-propriété,
remis a neuf ou reconstruits et fonctionnellement équivalents. Aucune donnée,
aucun logiciel ni aucune application ajoutés au produit, a I'accessoire ou au
logiciel, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les coordonnées personnelles, les jeux
et les tonalités, ne seront réinstallés. Pour éviter de perdre ces données, ces
logiciels et ces applications, veuillez en faire la sauvegarde avant toute
demande de réparation.

Comment se prévaloir des services de réparation
ou d’entretien prevus par la garantie ou obtenir

d’autres renseignements

Veuillez communiquer avec Motorola a I'aide des informations de contact
fournies sur le site de soutien a la clientéle au
www.motorola.com/support.

Vous recevrez des renseignements sur lafacon de faire parvenir le produit pour
qu’il soit évalué et I'adresse d’expédition. Nous avons habituellement besoin :
(i) d'une preuve d’achat; (i) d'une description écrite du probleme; (iii) du nom
de votre fournisseur de service de réseau mobile, le cas échéant; (iv) de votre
adresse et de votre numéro de téléphone. Nous n'utiliserons ces
renseignements que pour traiter votre demande dans le cadre de cette
garantie mitée.

Des directives vous seront données sur les modalités d’expédition des
produits, des accessoires ou du logiciel. Vous devez expédier le produit, port,

droits et assurance prépayés a un centre de réparation agréé de Motorola. Pour
obtenir le service de garantie, vous devez inclure : (a) une copie de votre recu,
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un récépissé de vente ou toute autre preuve d’achat équivalente; (b) une
description ecrite du probleme; (c) le nom de votre fournisseur de service, le
cas échéant; (d) le nom et le lieu du détaillant (le cas échéant) et surtout;

(e) votre adresse et votre numéro de téléphone.

Autres limitations

LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, LES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES RELATIVES A LA QUALITE MARCHANDE ET A
L’ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SE I_II\/IITENTA LA DUREE DE
LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE, SANS QUOI LES REPARATIONS, LES
REMPLACEMENTS OU LES REMBOURSEMENTS PREVUS DANS CETTE
GARANTIE LIMITEE CONSTITUENT LE RECOURS EXCLUSIF DU
CONSOMMATEUR ET SONT OFFERTS AU LIEU ET PLACE DE TOUTE
AUTRE GARANTIE, IMPLICITE OU EXPRESSE. MOTOROLA NE PEUT EN
AUCUN CAS ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE, QUE CE SOIT PAR
RESPONSABILITE CONTRACTUELLE OU DELICTUELLE (Y COMPRIS LA
NEGLIGENCE), DE DOMMAGES EXCEDANT LE PRIX D’ACHAT DU
PRODUIT, DE 'TACCESSOIRE OU DU LOGICIEL, NI DES DOMMAGES
INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES, PARTICULIERS OU IMMATERIELS DE
QUELQUE NATURE QU'ILS SOIENT, NI DES PERTES DE REVENUS OU DE
PROFITS, DES PERTES COMMERCIALES, DES PERTES D'INFORMATIONS
OUDE DONNEES DE LOGICIELS OU D’APPLICATIONS, OU D’AUTRES
PERTES FINANCIERES LIEES DIRECTEMENT OU INDIRECTEMENT A
LUTILISATION OU A INCAPACITE D’ UTILISATION DU PRODUIT, DANS LA
MESURE OU CES DOMMAGES PEUVENT ETRE NON RECONNUS PAR LA
LOL

Certains territoires ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des
dommages consécutifs ou indirects ni la limitation de la duree d'une
garantie implicite; par conseéquent, il est possible que certaines
limitations ou exclusions présentées ci-dessus ne s’appliquent pas a vous.
Cette garantie vous confere des droits légaux précis; il est possible que
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vous ayez d’autres droits pouvant varier d’'un Etat, d’un pays, d'une
province ou d'un territoire a l'autre.
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MOTOROLA et le logo M stylisé sont des marques de commerce ou des
marques déeposées de Motorola Trademark Holdings, S.A.R.L. Android,
Google et les autres marques de commerce. Tous les autres noms de produits

et de services appartiennent a leur détenteur respectit.
© Motorola Mobility, S.A.R.L., 2015. Tous droits réserves.
Numéro de manuel : 68017953002-A
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Informacion de sequridad,
reglamentos y aspectos legales

Uso y seguridad de las baterias

Advertencia: su dispositivo movil contiene una bateria que solo un centro de
servicio o de reciclaje aprobado por Motorola debe extraer.

* Nointente quitar o reemplazar |a bateria. Intentar extraer o reemplazar la
bateria puede dafar la bateria y puede causar quemaduras o lesiones.

* Nointente desarmar o arreglar su teléfono. Intentar desarmar o arreglar el
teléfono puede danar la bateria y puede causar quemaduras o lesiones.

* No rompa, doble ni exponga el teléfono al calor o liquidos. Esto puede
danfar |a bateria y puede causar quemaduras o lesiones.

Nota: la bateria esta disefiada para durar lo que dura el dispositivo. Solo se
debe retirar en una instalacion de reciclaje. Cualguier intento de retirar o
reemplazar |a bateria dafiara el dispositivo y anulara la garantia, ademas podria
provocar lesiones.

Carga de la bateria
Consideraciones durante la carga de la bateria del teléfono:

* Durante la carga, mantenga el producto y el cargador a temperatura
ambiente para una carga mas eficiente de la bateria.

* |as baterias nuevas no estan cargadas totalmente.

* Elproceso de carga puede demorar mas en baterias nuevas o quardadas
durante un periodo prolongado.
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* Las baterias y los sistemas de carga Motorola tienen circuitos que protegen
la bateria contra dafos por sobrecarga.

Accesorios de terceros

Usar accesorios de terceros, entre los que se incluyen baterias, cargadores,
audifonos, cubiertas, estuches, protectores plasticos y tarjetas de memoria,
puede afectar el rendimiento del producto. Usar una bateria o cargador que no
sean de Motorola puede dar origen a unincendio, una explosion, una fuga u
otra situacion de peligro. La garantia de Motorola no cubre dafios provocados
al producto por el uso de baterias y/o cargadores que no sean Motorola. Si
deseas obtener una lista de los accesorios Motorola, visita
www.motorola.com/us/consumers/Accessories/accessories,en_US,sc.html
(solo disponible eninglés).

Precauciones al conducir

La conduccion seqgura y responsable es tu principal responsabilidad cuando
conduces un vehiculo. Realizar llamadas o usar aplicaciones mientras
conduces puede provocar una distraccion y puede estar prohibido o
restringido en ciertas areas; obedece siempre las leyes y requlaciones locales
sobre el uso de dispositivos moviles y accesorios en el vehiculo.

Mientras conduce, SIEMPRE:
* Mantenga la vista en el camino.

* Use un dispositivo manos libres si esta disponible o asi lo requieralaley en
su area.

* |ngrese informacion de destino en un dispositivo de navegacion antes de
conducir.

* Use funciones activadas por voz (como marcado por voz) y funciones de
habla (como instrucciones audibles), si estan disponibles.
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« Concéntrate en conducir y deja de usar el dispositivo movil si no puedes
concentrarte.

Detén el vehiculo de forma sequra antes de usar tu dispositivo movil para
enviar mensajes, para navegar por la Web o para usar otras aplicaciones.

Precaucion sobre el uso con volumen
alto

Aviso: |a exposicion a ruidos fuertes de cualquier tipo durante
periodos prolongados de tiempo puede afectar su capacidad
auditiva. Mientras mayor sea el nivel de sonido del volumen,
menos tiempo pasara antes de que se afecte su capacidad
auditiva. Para proteger su capacidad auditiva:
* Limite la cantidad de tiempo que utiliza los audifonos o auriculares a
volumen alto.

* Evite subir el volumen para abstraerse de entornos ruidosos.

* Baje el volumen si no puede escuchar a las personas que le hablan de
cerca.

Si siente molestias en el oido, incluida la sensacidn de presion o inflamacion,
timbres o sonidos distorsionados, debe dejar de utilizar el dispositivo con los
audifonos o auriculares y recibir atencion médica.

Nifos
Mantenga el producto y sus accesorios alejados de los nifios pequefiios.
Estos productos no son juguetes y pueden ser peligrosos para los nifios

pequefios. Por ejemplo, es posible que las piezas pequefias y extraibles
representen peligros de asfixia.
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Uso y cuidado

Para proteger tu producto Motorola, observa lo siguiente:

liquidos
No exponga el producto al agua, la lluvia, a la humedad extrema,
al sudor ni a otros liquidos.

secado

No intentes secar el producto con un horno microondas, un
horno convencional o un secador de pelo.

calor o frio extremo

Evite las temperaturas inferiores a-10 °C (14 °F) o superiores a
60 °C (140 °F). Para accesorios a bateria, no recargue el

accesorio a temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C (32 °F) ni superiores a
45°C (113 °F).

polvo y suciedad

No expongas tu producto al polvo, a la suciedad, a arena, a
alimentos ni a otros materiales semejantes.

limpieza
Para limpiar su producto, use sdlo un pafio suave y seco. No use
alcohol ni otras soluciones de limpieza.

golpesy vibraciones
No dejes caer tu producto ni lo expongas a vibraciones fuertes.

=
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proteccion

Para proteger tu producto, siempre asegurate de que todas las
cubiertas de la bateria, el conector y el compartimiento estén
cerrada y aseguradas y evita transportarlo junto con objetos
duros, como llaves o monedas.

Leyenda de simbolos

La bateria, el cargador, el producto accesorio, la guia del usuario o el envoltorio
pueden incluir los simbolos que se definen a continuacion:

Simbolo Definicién

A continuacion, importante informacion de
sequridad.

No deseche el producto ni la bateria en el fuego.

cn E's posible que el producto o la bateria deban

: reciclarse de acuerdo con las leyes locales.

LS.

Comuniquese con las autoridades de regulacion
locales para obtener mas informacion.

No deseches el producto o la bateriajunto con los
desperdicios domésticos. Consulta “Eliminacion
o y reciclaje” para obtener mas informacion.




Simbolo Definiciéon

Solo para uso eninteriores.

Precaucion sobre el uso con volumen
alto

Advertencia: la exposicion a ruidos fuertes de cualquier tipo
durante periodos prolongados de tiempo puede afectar su
capacidad auditiva. Mientras mayor sea el nivel de sonido del
volumen, menos tiempo pasara antes de que se afecte su
capacidad auditiva. Para proteger su capacidad auditiva:

* Limite la cantidad de tiempo que utiliza los audifonos o auriculares a
volumen alto.
* Evite subir el volumen para abstraerse de entornos ruidosos.
* Baje el volumen si no puede escuchar alas personas que le hablan de
cerca.
Si siente molestias en el oido, incluida la sensacion de presion o inflamacion,
timbres o sonidos distorsionados, debe dejar de utilizar el dispositivo con los
audifonos o auriculares y recibir atencion médica.

Alergenos

En Motorola Mobility evitamos el uso de alergenos conocidos en nuestros
productos. De vez en cuando, es posible que se agreguen cantidades que se
pueden rastrear durante la fabricacion de un dispositivo o de componentes de
un dispositivo que puedan causar incomodidad a algunas personas. Esta
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estrategia es comun para muchos tipos de productos. Le recomendamos que
monitoree cualquiera de los productos que puedan estar en contacto
prolongado con su piel y que los retire si experimenta irritacion de |a piel.

Declaracion de conformidad con las
directivas de la Union Europea

La siguiente informacion sobre el cumplimiento de CE se aplicaalos
productos de Motorola que poseen una de las siguientes marcas CE:

C€
C€0168

Mediante la presente, Motorola declara que este producto cumple con:
* Los requisitos esenciales y demas provisiones pertinentes de la Directiva

1999/5/EC.
* Todas las demas directivas de la UE pertinentes.

Para productos compatibles con Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac (como se defineenla
informacion del producto): este dispositivo esta restringido a uso en interiores
cuando opera en la banda de frecuencia Wi-Fide 5,15 a 5,25 GHz

(802.11a/ac).
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Lo siguiente constituye un ejemplo de nombre tipo:

IMEI: 350034/40/394721/9

C € Nombre

Tipo: MC241H14_| ——— tipo

Puede ver la Declaracion de conformidad (DoC) de su producto conla
Directiva 1999/5/EC (Directiva R&TTE) en www.motorola.com/rtte (solo
eninglés). Para encontrar la DoC, ingrese el numero de aprobacion que
aparece en la etiqueta del producto en la barra “Buscar” del sitio Web.

Para obtener informacion sobre el cumplimiento normativo, las autoridades competentes de la UE pueden
escribir a: Product Safety and Compliance, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham
Business Park, Basingstoke, RG24 8WQ, REINO UNIDO.

Aviso de la FCC para los usuarios

La siguiente afirmacidn se aplica a todos los productos que poseen el
logotipo dela FCC o FCC ID en su etiqueta.

Este equipo ha sido probado vy se comprobd que cumple con los [imites para
un dispositivo digital Clase B, en aplicacion de lo dispuesto enla parte 15 delas
normas de la FCC. Consulte CFR 47 Sec. 15.105(b). Estos limites estan
disefiados para proporcionar proteccion razonable contrainterferencia dafina
en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar
energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no seinstala y usa de acuerdo con las
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dariina a las comunicaciones por
radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no ocurrainterferencia en una
instalacion en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dafiina en la
recepcion de radio o television, lo que se puede descubrir encendiendo'y




apagando el equipo, se aconseja al usuario que intente corregir lainterferencia
siguiendo uno o mas de los procedimientos indicados a continuacion:

* Reoriente o ubigue en otra parte la antena receptora.
« Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

* Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente o un circuito distinto al cual esta
conectado el receptor.

* Pida ayuda al distribuidor o0 a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia.

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su
funcionamiento esta sujeto a las siquientes dos condiciones: (1) este
dispositivo no puede provocar interferencia dafiina y (2) este dispositivo debe
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluso aquella que pudiera provocar
un funcionamiento no deseado. Consulte CFR 47 Sec. 15.19(a)(3).

Motorola no aprueba ningin cambio ni modificacion del dispositivo realizados
por el usuario. Cualquier cambio o modificacion puede anular la autoridad del
usuario para operar el equipo. Consulte CFR 47 Sec. 15.21.

Para productos compatibles con Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac (como se define enla
informacion del producto): en Estados Unidos, no use el dispositivo al aire libre
mientras esté conectado a unared Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac. La FCC prohibe dicho
uso al aire libre ya que las frecuencias 5,15-5,25 GHz pueden causar
interferencia con Servicios satelitales moviles (MSS). Los puntos de acceso
Wi-F publicos que se encuentren en este rango se optimizan para uso en
interiores.

Eliminacion y reciclaje

Productos y accesorios

No desecheslos productos ni accesorios eléctricos, tales como
cargadores, audifonos o baterias, con la basura doméstica. Aviso:
jamas arrojes las baterias al fuego, ya sean de forma separada o °
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dentro de un dispositivo movil, ya que pueden explotar. Estos productos se
deben eliminar de acuerdo con los planes nacionales de recoleccion y
reciclaje que lleva a cabo la autoridad local o regional. O puedes devolver los
productos y los accesorios eléctricos Motorola no deseados a cualquier
Centro de servicio autorizado de Motorola de tu region. Para obtener detalles
sobre los planes nacionales de reciclaje aprobados y sobre las actividades de
reciclaje de Motorola, visita: www.motorola.com/recycling.

Embalaje y guias de productos

El embalaje del producto y las quias del producto sélo se deben eliminar de
acuerdo con los requisitos nacionales de recoleccion y reciclaje.
Comuniquese con las autoridades regionales para obtener mas detalles.

Derechos de autor de software

Los productos Motorola pueden incluir software protegido por derechos de
autor de Motorola y de terceros almacenado en las memorias de los
semiconductores o en otros medios. Las leyes de Estados Unidos y de otros
paises reservan para Motorola y para otros proveedores de software ciertos
derechos exclusivos sobre el software protegido por derechos de autor, como
los derechos exclusivos para distribuir o reproducir dicho software. En
consecuencia, no podra modificarse, someterse a operaciones de ingenieria
inversa, distribuirse ni reproducirse de forma alguna, sequn lo permitido por la
ley, ningun software protegido por derechos de autor contenido en los
productos Motorola. Asimismo, no se considerara que la compra de productos
Motorola otorgue en forma directa, implicita, por exclusion ni de ningun otro
modo una licencia sobre los derechos de autor, patentes o aplicaciones de
patentes de Motorola ni de ningun otro proveedor de software, exceptola
licencia normal, no exclusiva y sin regalias de uso que surge de las
consecuencias legales de la venta de un producto.
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Garantia para America Latina con la
excepcion de México

Garantia para América Latina
Motorola Mobility LLC

A través de sus propios centros de servicio y/o centros de servicio autorizado,
Motorola brinda una garantia de 1 afio que cubre el dispositivo movil, todas sus
piezas y mano de obra ante cualquier defecto y operacion siempre que el
“producto” haya sido operado y manipulado en condiciones normales. El
plazo de 1 afio comienza al comprar el “producto”.

Condiciones
1. Para obtener el servicio de garantia, devuelva el “producto” y esta garantia
al lugar de compra o a cualquier centro de servicio autorizado de Motorola.

Si se requiere informacion adicional, comuniquese con cualquiera de
nuestros centros de servicio o consulte

www.motorola.com/support

Si el dispositivo movil se ha instalado en un vehiculo, lleve el vehiculo al
centro de servicio para analizar el equipo o la instalacion del vehiculo. Esta
garantia no cubre |a instalacion del teléfono celular.

2. Motorola Mobility LLC, a través de sus propios centros de servicio y/o sus
centros de servicio autorizados, repararan o reemplazaran el dispositivo
movil sin costo. Esta garantia cubre los gastos de envio, solo si es necesario
realizar la reparacion.

Motorola Mobility LLC, a través de sus propios centros de servicio y/o sus
centros de servicio autorizados, a su propia discrecion, reparara,
reemplazara o reembolsara el precio de la compra del dispositivo movil
defectuoso solo durante el periodo de garantia, siempre que el “producto”,
en conformidad con las condiciones establecidas en esta garantia, sea
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devuelto a un centro de servicio Motorola 0 a un centro de servicio
autorizado de Motorola. Todos los accesorios, baterias, piezas, teclados
pequefios o equipos del dispositivo movil que por virtud de encontrarse
defectuosos fueren reemplazados en cumplimiento de esta garantia
automaticamente pasaran a ser propiedad de Motorola Mobility LLC.

Para recibir el servicio de garantia, presente el dispositivo maovil en
cualquier centro de servicio Motorola o centro de servicio autorizado de
Motorola, junto con el recibo de compra o un sustituto pertinente que
indique la fecha de compra, el nimero de serie del transceptor y/o el
numero de serie electronico.

Eltiempo de reparacion no serd superior a 30 dias, a partir del dia en que se
recibio el equipo en el centro de servicio.

Para adquirir piezas, repuestos, accesorios y servicio no cubiertos por esta
garantia, comunicate con uno de los centros de servicio que aparecen enla
lista de |a seccion 1 o con cualquier centro de servicio autorizado en tu
localidad.

Esta garantia no es valida en los siguientes casos:
Defectos o dafios derivados de uso anormal.
Defectos o dafios derivados de accidente o negligencia.

Defectos o dafios derivados de pruebas, operacion, mantenimiento,
instalacion y ajustes inadecuados o derivados de cualquier alteracion o
modificacion de cualquier tipo.

Dafo ocasionado a antenas, a menos que sean consecuencia de defectos
de material o manufactura.

Cuando el dispositivo mévil ha sido desarmado y/o reparado de modo que
su operacion se ha visto afectada o que no puede probarse para verificar
cualguier reclamo que garantice la garantia.

Todo dispositivo movil con un nimero de serie que haya sido quitado,
alterado o borrado.
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* Defectos o dafos causados por derrames de comida o liquidos.

 Cuando los cables de la unidad de control han sido estirados o lalengUeta
del modulo ha sido rota.

« Cuando la superficie del “producto” y sus partes han resultado rayadas o
danadas debido al uso normal.

* Estuches de cuero.
* Dispositivos moviles alguilados.

* Cuando el “producto” ha sido alterado o reparado por centros de servicio
no autorizados de Motorola.

* Cuando el “producto” no ha sido operado de acuerdo con las
instrucciones que acompanan al “producto”.

1. Las baterias (Niquel-Cadmio) estan garantizadas solo si su capacidad resulta
reducida en un 80% por debajo de su capacidad prevista. Esta garantia es
nula para todos los tipos de baterias si:

* Las baterias son cargadas con un cargador que no ha sido aprobado por
Motorola.

* Cualquiera de los sellos de la bateria esta roto o ha sido alterado.
* |as baterfas fueron usadas o instaladas en equipos que no son de Motorola.

“Producto”:

Marca: modelo Motorola;

NUmero de serie mecanica:

NUmero de serie electronica:

Nombre del distribuidor:
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Calle y nimero:

Ciudad:

Distrito:

Codigo postal, ciudad, estado o
pais:

Teléfono:

Fecha de entrega o instalacion:

| & I 4 | 4 [
Poliza de garantia (Mexico)
Esta Poliza de garantia constituye la Unica garantia que se aplica alos
productos y accesorios de comunicacion personal de la marca comercial
Motorola que se compran en México y representa cualquier otra garantia que
contengan las instrucciones, manuales y/o advertencias que se incluyen en el
embalaje de dichos productos y accesorios.

|. Elementos cubiertos por esta garantia

Protege los defectos de fabricacion y defectos ocultos de los “productos” y
“accesorios” (como baterias, antenas, cargadores, audifonos con cable y
dispositivos inalambricos) de la marca comercial Motorola, descritos en el
espacio provisto para dicho fin en el reverso de esta Pdliza de garantia, que,
cubre todas las piezas, componentes, accesorios y mano de obra de
productos Motorola, asi como los costos de transporte que derivan del
cumplimiento de esta pdliza, dentro de su red de servicio.
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Los “productos” Motorola protegidos por esta garantia pueden ser:

(a) teléfonos celulares, (b) teléfonos inteligentes (computadora de bolsillo y
teléfono celular), (c) radiolocalizadores, (d) radios bidireccionales y

(e) teléfonos inalambricos.

Motorola, sin costo alguno para usted, tendra la opcion de reparar o
reemplazar los “productos”, “accesorios” y componentes que presentan
problemas y estan cubiertos por la garantia. Previa autorizacion de la parte que
solicita el servicio, Motorola Comercial, S.A. de C.V. utilizara piezas o
repuestos que funcionan de igual manera, reacondicionados, reparados o de
segunda mano para reparar el “producto”. No se proporcionaran
actualizaciones de software.

ll. Duracion de la garantia

La duracion de la garantia sera de un afio a partir de la fecha de la compra del
nuevo “producto” o “accesorio” en un establecimiento autorizado.

lll. Procedimiento para ejercer la garantia

Para exigir el cumplimiento de esta garantia, se debe enviar la direccion donde
se compro el “producto” o “accesorio” a la direccion de la persona
responsable de los “productos” y “accesorios” en México:

Motorola Comercial, S.A. de C.V.
Paseo de los Tamarindos No. 100,
Piso 1, Oficina 101

Col. Bosques delas Lomas

Del. Cuajimalpa
C.P. 05120 México D.F.

Numero de teléfono: 01 800 021 0000
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o ala direccion del centro de servicio autorizado (que puede consultar en
forma gratuita al nUmero 01 800 021 0000) y presentar el “producto” o
“accesorio” con sus piezas y componentes.

Para ejercer esta garantia, debe presentar el “producto” o “accesorio” y esta
Pdliza de garantia debidamente sellada por el establecimiento donde se
compro. En caso de que esta poliza no haya estado establecida en lafecha en
que el “producto” o “accesorio” se compro, debe presentar el recibo de esta
compra.

|V. Limitaciones o excepciones de esta garantia
La garantia no tendrd validez:

« Cuando el “producto” o “accesorio” ha sido usado en condiciones distintas
de las normales.

« Cuando el “producto” o “accesorio” no ha sido operado de acuerdo con
las instrucciones de uso que acompanian al “producto” o “accesorio”.

» Si personas no autorizadas por el fabricante nacional, importador o
distribuidor responsable respectivo han cambiado o reparado el
“producto” o “accesorio”,

Motorola notificara al consumidor si la solicitud de servicio esta cubierta por
esta Poliza de garantia. Si no esta cubierta, Motorola informara al consumidor
sobre la disponibilidad, los precios y otras condiciones que se aplican para la
reparacion del “producto”.

Motorola solo reemplazara el “producto” o “accesorio” una vez que se
entregue el “producto” o “accesorio” comprado.

Para obtener mas informacion acerca del “producto” que necesita reparacion
y que no esta cubierto por esta garantia, llame al 01 800 021 0000.
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Modelo del producto. Fecha de compra del “producto”.

Sello del distribuidor autorizado o establecimiento donde se adquirio el
“producto”.

Nota: en otros paises, consulte las leyes y normas locales sobre garantias y su
oficina local de Motorola.

MOTOROLAy el logotipo de la M estilizada son marcas comerciales o marcas
comerciales registradas de Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. Todos los
demas nombres de productos o de servicios pertenecen a sus respectivos
duefios.

© 2015 Motorola Mobility LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.
NUmero de manual: 68017953002 -A
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Informagoes de sequranga,
requlamentares e de conformidade

Uso e seguranca da bateria
Aviso: seu produto contém uma bateria que s6 deve ser removida por um
orgao de reciclagem ou central de servicos aprovado pela Motorola.

* N3o tente remover nem substituir a bateria sozinho. A tentativa de remover
ou substituir a bateria pode danificar a bateria e causar queimaduras e
ferimentos.

* N&o tente desmontar nem consertar o produto. A tentativa de desmontar
ou consertar o produto pode danificar a bateria e causar queimaduras e
ferimentos.

* Nao comprima, ndo amasse nem exponha o produto ao calor ou liquidos.
|sso danifica a bateria e pode causar queimaduras e ferimentos.

Nota: a bateria foi projetada para ter uma vida Util equivalente a do dispositivo.
Ela deve ser descartada somente em local adequado para reciclagem.
Qualquer tentativa de remover ou substituir a bateria danificara o dispositivo,
anulara sua garantia e podera causar lesdes.

Carregamento da bateria

Notas sobre o carregamento da bateria do produto:

* Durante o carregamento, mantenha o produto e o carregador proximos a
temperatura ambiente para um carregamento eficiente da bateria.

* As baterias novas ndo estdo completamente carregadas.

» Baterias novas ou guardadas por muito tempo podem demorar mais tempo
para carreqar.
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* Asbaterias e os sistemas de carregamento da Motorola possuem um
circuito que protege a bateria contra danos provenientes de carregamento
excessivo.

Acessorios de terceiros

O uso de acessorios de terceiros, incluindo, mas n3o se limitando a baterias,
carregadores, fones de ouvido, protetores, capas, protetores de tela e cartdes
de memoria pode afetar o desempenho do produto. O uso de uma bateria ou
um carregador que nao seja da Motorola pode apresentar riscos de incéndio,
explosao, vazamento, etc. A garantia da Motorola ndo cobre danos ao produto
decorrentes do uso de baterias e/ou carregadores que ndo sejam da Motorola.
Para obter uma lista de acessorios da Motorola, visite o site
www.motorola.com/us/consumers/Accessories/accessories,en_US,sc.html
(apenas eminglés).

Cuidados ao dirigir

Conducdo responsavel e sequra € a sua principal responsabilidade ao volante
de um veiculo. O uso de um dispositivo mdvel ou de um acessorio para uma
ligacdo ou outra finalidade enquanto dirige pode causar distracédo e ser
proibido ou restrito em algumas areas. Obedeca sempre as leis e normas sobre
0 uso desses produtos.

Ao dirigir, NUNCA:
* Facaou atendaligacdes.

* Digite, leia, insira ou revise textos, e-mails ou quaisquer outros dados
escritos.

* Navegue na Web.
* Insirainformacdes de navegacao.

* Execute qualquer outra funcao que desvie sua atencéo da conducéo.
Ao dirigir, SEMPRE:
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« Mantenha os olhos na direcao.

* Digite informacgodes de destino em um dispositivo de navegacdo antes de
dirigir.

« Obedeca todas as leis e as requlamentacdes locais sobre o uso de
dispositivos maoveis e acessorios no veiculo.

Precaucao contra utilizacdao de volume
alto

Aviso: a exposicao a ruidos fortes de qualquer origem durante
longos periodos podera prejudicar sua audicao. Quanto mais alto
o volume, menos tempo é necessario para prejudicar a audicio.
Para proteger sua audic3o:

* Limite o tempo de uso dos fones de ouvido ou aparelhos com volume alto.
* Nao aumente o volume para bloguear ruidos do ambiente.
* Reduza o volume se ndo consequir ouvir alguém falando perto de vocé.

Se ficarincomodado, incluindo uma sensacdo de pressdo no ouvidos,
zumbidos ou falas abafadas, pare de ouvir 0 aparelho pelo fone ou pelos fones
de ouvido e consulte um médico.

Criancas

Mantenha o produto e os acessorios longe das criangas. Esses produtos ndo
sdo brinquedos e podem ser perigosos para criancas pequenas. Por exemplo,
pode existir um risco de choques para pegas pequenas e removivess.



Uso e cuidados

Para cuidar de seu produto Motorola, observe o seguinte:

=

liquidos
N&o exponha o produto a agua, chuva, umidade extrema, ao suor
ou a outros liquidos.

secagem

Nao tente secar o produto usando um forno de micro-ondas,
forno convencional ou secador.

calor ou frio excessivo

Evite temperaturas abaixo de -10°C (14°F) ou acima de 60°C
(140°F). Para acessorios alimentados por bateria, ndo recarregue

seu acessorio em temperaturas abaixo de 0°C (82°F) ou acima
de 45°C (113°F).

poeira e sujeira

Nao coloque seu produto em contato com sujeira, po, areia,
alimentos ou materiais semelhantes.

limpeza
Utilize apenas um pano macio e seco para limpar seu produto.
N&o utilize alcool ou outros produtos de limpeza.

choque e vibragao
N&o derrube o produto nem o exponha a fortes vibracdes.



protegdo

Para ajudar a proteger o produto, verifique sempre se todas as
tampas do conector e do compartimento estio fechadas e bem
encaixadas e evite carrega-lo com objetos rigidos como chaves
ou moedas.

Simbolos-chave

A bateria, o carregador, os acessorios, o quia do usuario ou a embalagem
podem conter simbolos, definidos da sequinte forma:

Simbolo Definigdo

A sequir, informacdes importantes sobre
seqguranca.

Nuncajogue o produto ou a bateria no fogo.

O produto ou a bateria pode exigir a reciclagem
de acordo com as leis locais. Entre em contato
com as autoridades requladoras locais para obter
mais informacoes.

X

Nao descarte seu produto nem sua bateria junto
com o lixo residencial. Consulte a secédo
“Descarte e reciclagem” para obter mais
informacdes.

= S® P>




Simbolo Definigdo

f Somente para uso em ambientes fechados.

Declaracao de conformidade com as
diretrizes da Unido Europeia

As sequintes informacdes de conformidade da CE aplicam-se aos produtos da
Motorola que levam uma das sequintes marcas CE:

C€
C€0163

Por meio deste instrumento, a Motorola declara que este produto esta de
acordo com:
* Os requisitos essenciais e outras medidas relevantes da Diretriz 1999/5/EC.
* Todas as outras diretrizes da UE relevantes.
Para produtos que compativeis com Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac (conforme definido nas
informacdes de seu produto): este dispositivo é restrito ao uso interno quando

esta funcionando em uma banda de frequéncia Wi-F de 5,15 GHz a 5,25 GHz
(802.11a/ac).




Veja a sequir o exemplo de um tipico nome do tipo:

IMEI: 350034/40/394721/9

C € Nome

Tipo: MC2-41H14 — do tipo

Voceé pode visualizar a Declaragao de conformidade (DoC) do produto e a
Diretriz 1999/5/EC (Diretriz R&TTE) em www.motorola.com/rtte
(somente eminglés). Para localizar sua DoC, digite o nimero de aprovacédo do
produto encontrado em sua etiqueta na barra “Pesquisar” do site da Web.

As autoridades reguladoras da Unido Europeia podem obter informagdes sobre conformidade escrevendo para:
Conformidade e sequranga do produto, Motorola Mobility UK Ltd., Redwood, Crockford Lane, Chineham Business
Park, Basingstoke, RG24 8WQ, UNITED KINGDOM.

Aviso da FCC aos usuarios

Asinstrugdes a sequir aplicam-se a todos os produtos com o logotipo da
FCC ouum ID da FCC no rétulo do produto.

F ste equipamento foi testado e esta de acordo com os limites dos dispositivos
digitais da Classe B, em conformidade com a parte 15 das normas da FCC.
Consulte 47 CFR Sec. 15.105(b). Essas especificagdes sao elaboradas para
fornecer protecido moderada contra interferéncia prejudicial em uma
instalacao residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia
de frequéncia de radio e, se ndo estiver instalado e ndo for utilizado de acordo
com as instrucdes, pode causar interferéncia prejudicial nas comunicagdes de
radio. Entretanto, ndo ha garantias de que ainterferéncia ndo ocorrerd em uma
determinada instalacao. Se este equipamento causar interferéncia prejudicial
na recepcdo de radio ou de televisdo, o que pode ocorrer desligando e
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ligando o equipamento, sera solicitado que o usuario tente corrigir a
interferéncia adotando uma ou mais das medidas a sequir:

* Reorientar ou mudar a antena de recepcio delugar.
 Aumentar a distancia entre o equipamento e o receptor.

* Conectar o equipamento a uma tomada em um circuito diferente do qual o
receptor esta conectado.

« Consultar o fornecedor ou um técnico experiente em radio/ TV para obter
ajuda.
Este dispositivo esta em conformidade com a parte 15 das normas da FCC. A
operacao esta sujeita as duas condicdes a sequir: (1) este dispositivo ndo pode
causar interferéncia perigosa e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer

interferéncia recebida, incluindo as que possam causar operacao indesejada.
Consulte 47 CFR Sec. 15.19(3)(3).

A Motorola ndo aprova nenhuma alteracdo ou modificacio neste dispositivo
pelo usuario. Qualquer alteracao ou modificacao pode anular o direito do
usuario de operar o equipamento. Consulte 47 CFR Sec. 15.21.

Para produtos compativeis com Wi-F 802.11a/ac (conforme definido nas
informacdes do produto): nos Estados Unidos, ndo use seu dispositivo em
ambientes externos enquanto estiver conectado a uma rede Wi-Fi 802.11a/ac.
O FCC proibe o uso em ambientes externos, ja que as frequéncias de

0,10 GHz a 5,25 GHz podem causar interferéncias nos Servicos Moveis por
Satélite (MSS, Mobile Satellite Services). Os pontos publicos de acesso Wi-Fi
dentro dessa faixa sdo otimizados para uso interno.

Descarte e reciclagem

Reciclagem bateria

Nao joque as baterias no fogo, elas podem explodir. O descarte adequado da
bateria &€ importante para sua seguranga e tambéem para 0 meio ambiente e
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pode ser feito em diversos locais, como lojas do varejo e provedores de
servicos, dentre outros.

Reciclagem de dispositivos moveis e acessorios

N3o faca o descarte no lixo doméstico, muito menos queime 4
dispositivos moveis ou acessorios elétricos (como carregadores, E
fones de ouvidos ou baterias). o\
A solugdo adequada é devolver os dispositivos moveis, baterias ou

acessorios para qualquer servico autorizado da Motorola da sua regido ou
descarta-los em urnas do programa ECOMQOTO, que atende os requisitos da
PNRS (Politica Nacional de Residuos Sdlidos), e demais legislagdes vigentes.
Para acessar uma lista com os locais para o descarte sequro de dispositivos

moveis, baterias e acessorios consulte esta pagina:
www.motorola.com/recycling.

INSTRUGOES PARA O DESCARTE AMBIENTALMENTE ADEQUADO

* Procure uma das urnas de recebimento, vocé pode consultar os enderecos
das urnas aqui: www.motorola.com/recycling.

* Remova o cartdo SIM (SIM card) e o seu cartdo de memaoria (memory card)
e se necessario, desabilite seu celular na operadora.

* Remova ou apague os seus dados pessoais do celular.

¢ Desligue o celular antes de deposita-los nas urnas de recebimento.

Reciclagem de embalagens

Todas as embalagens dos aparelhos Motorola séo reciclaveis e podem ser
descartadas em pontos de coletas seletivas.

Importante: ao depositar o seu dispositivo movel, bateria ou acessdrio em
uma urna de recebimento vocé esta ciente e concorda que esta doando os
objetos descartados, em carater irrevogavel, permanente e sem possibilidade
de retratacdo, ao gestor do Sistema de logistica reversa, sendo certo que os
dados que eventualmente estiverem armazenados no terminal e ou acessorios
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serdo destruidos no processo de reciclagem, de modo que, em nenhuma
hipdtese poderao ser atendidas solicitacdes de recuperacao desses dados,
estando as fabricantes e/ou terceiros por estas designados totalmente isentos
de qualquer tipo de responsabilidade ou dever de indenizar.

Direitos autorais do software

Os produtos Motorola podem incluir software de terceiros ou com direitos
autorais da Motorola armazenados em memarias semicondutoras ou outras
midias. As leis dos Estados Unidos e de outros paises asseguram aos
fornecedores de software da Motorola e de terceiros determinados direitos
exclusivos para software protegido por leis de direitos autorais, como os
direitos exclusivos de distribuicdo e reproducao do software. Portanto,
nenhum software protegido por leis de direitos autorais contido nos produtos
Motorola pode ser modificado, sofrer engenharia reversa, ser distribuido ou
reproduzido de forma alguma que n&o seja a maneira permitida por lei. Além
disso, a compra dos produtos Motorola ndo deve ser considerada como
concessao, de forma direta ou por implicacao, embargo, de qualquer licenca
relacionada a direitos autorais, patentes ou aplicagdes de patentes de
fornecedores da Motorola ou de qualquer fornecedor de software de
terceiros, exceto a concessdo de licenca normal, ndo exclusiva e isenta de
direitos de exploracdo de patentes que é apresentada de acordo com a
operacao da lei na venda de um produto.
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Garantia

Termos e condi¢des de garantia MOTOROLA para ACESSORIOS
ORIGINAIS MOTOROLA.

Abrangéncia e prazo de garantia

A Motorola Mobility Comeércio de Produtos Eletronicos Ltda. (MOTOROLA)
oferece garantia de seus acessorios contra defeitos de material e mao de obra,
desde que tais acessorios sejam operados de acordo com as condicdes de uso
e operacao especificadas no respectivo Manual do usuario. O prazo total desta
Garantia € de seis meses para a bateria (sendo trés meses de garantialegal e
trés meses de garantia contratual), e um ano para demais acessorios (sendo
trés meses de garantia legal e nove meses de garantia contratual), contado da
data em que o acessorio foi adquirido.

No caso de acessorios para telefones celulares que necessitem de instalacio
profissional em veiculos, o prazo de garantia sera contado a partir da data de
instalagao desses acessorios, que deve ser comprovada mediante
apresentacdo da Nota fiscal de servico emitida por umainstaladora.

Garantia

Para reparar seu acessorio em garantia, leve-o a uma assisténcia técnica
autorizada Motorola, acompanhado da respectiva Nota fiscal de compra.

As pecas/acessorios substituidos serdo garantidos pelo tempo restante da
garantia original ou pelo prazo de 90 (noventa) dias contados da data de
entrega do acessadrio substituido/reparado ao consumidor, prevalecendo o
que ocorrer por Ultimo.

Todos os acessorios/pecas substituidos em garantia tornar-se-3o propriedade da
MOTOROLA.



ltens excluidos desta garantia

A MOTOROILA ndo sera, em nenhuma hipdtese, responsavel por qualquer
acessorio que nao seja de seu fornecimento, bem como ndo sera
responsavel pelo bom funcionamento do APARELHO quando usado com
acessorios que ndo sejam originais da MOTOROLA.

Defeitos ou danos resultantes do uso do APARELHO de outro modo que
nao o especificado no respectivo Manual do usuario.

Defeitos ou danos decorrentes de reparo, desmonte, testes, instalacao,
alteracdo ou qualquer tipo de modificacao realizados por pessoas ou
assisténcias técnicas ndo autorizadas pela MOTOROLA.

Quebra ou danos, exceto se causados diretamente por defeitos de material
ou de mao-de-obra durante a fabricacao.

Defeitos ou danos causados pelo derramamento de alimentos ou liquidos,
inclusive gotas de chuva, causando oxidacdo da placa de circuito impresso
do acessorio.

Arranhdes, fissuras, trincas ou qualquer outro dano causado as superficies
plasticas e pecas externas dos acessorios em razdo de uso diverso do
especificado no Manual do usuario.

Defeitos ou danos causados por queda do acessorio, negligéncia,
acidentes, descarga elétrica ou descarga da rede elétrica.

Defeitos em estojos de couro.

Aviso: ndo deixe seu acessorio exposto a chuva, nem utilize-o em saunas ou
quaisquer outros lugares onde haja umidade excessiva no ar. A utilizagdo do
acessorio em tais condicdes causara oxidacao da placa e perda de garantia,
conforme descrito acima.

Condicdes gerais
Salvo quanto a garantia legal, quando aplicavel, esta garantia estabelece a
responsabilidade da MOTOROLA com relag&o a este produto.
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As companhias telefonicas e as operadoras ndo sao controladas pela
MOTOROLA, e nenhuma garantia € oferecida quanto a cobertura,
disponibilidade ou nivel dos servicos oferecidos por tais companhias.

Informacgoes

Central de atendimento Motorola. Para:

capitais e regides metropolitanas, ligue para 4002-1244.

Demais |localidades, ligue para 0800 /73 1244 ou acesse nosso site em:

www.motorola.com.br

O nome MOTOROLA e o logotipo M estilizado sdo marcas comerciais ou
registradas da Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. Todos os demais nomes de
servicos ou produtos pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietarios.

© 2015 Motorola Mobility LLC. Todos os direitos reservados.
NUmero do manual: 68017953002 -A
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